
Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
ALPHABETICAL RESULTS 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 
Last Name First Class Time Place  Last Name First Class Time Place 
Abernethy Mark M40 0:26:54 4  Levy Alan M40 0:49:36 35 
Baird Timothy M30 0:40:14 21  Lewis Garry M30 0:32:34 11 
Bencke Alan M30 1:12:15 57  Lewis Lisa-Jane W30 0:45:56 28 
Blak Elizabeth W20 1:00:45 53  Lock Leah W30 0:50:20 37 
Boyd Robyn W30 0:51:49 40  Macdermid Stuart M50 0:48:07 32 
Brickwood Brigitte W50   DNS  Macfarlane Michelle W30   DNS 
Bridgeford Lindsay M40 0:24:29 2  Manning Jenny W50 1:00:28 51 
Bryce Brent M30 0:47:04 29  Marshall Bruce M50   DNS 
Butterworth Glenn M50 0:47:11 30  Martin Linsley M50 0:38:43 19 
Campbell Anne W50 0:59:24 50  Martin Ross M60   DNS 
Civil Alan M60 0:34:27 16  McCluskey Caitlin W20- 0:35:16 17 
Civil Karen W40 0:42:17 23  McCourt Warren M40 0:26:57 5 
Collier Andrew M40 1:10:33 55  McLeod Jenny W30 0:54:14 44 
Collier Sam W20- 0:56:17 47  Melvey Camille W30 0:26:51 3 
Collier Stephen M40 0:52:58 42  Mikkonen Kauko M60 0:41:03 22 
Collins Martin M40 1:12:15 56  Miles-Wood Sandra W60   DNS 
Cormack Sean M30   DNS  Osborne Stephen M50 0:32:35 12 
Crossfield Len M60 1:03:39 54  Poole Stephen M40 0:30:59 8 
D'Bras Arnold M40 0:48:24 34  Purvis Mark M30 0:37:32 18 
Darlington Chris M20 0:22:23 1  Rae Fiona W30   DNS 
DeVaurno Robert M60   DNS  Rennick Mark M50 0:44:48 25 
Edmondson Pat M70   DNS  Ridley John M50 0:58:32 49 
Fahy Peter M50   DNS  Rishworth Robin M30 0:30:05 7 
Fox Chris M20 0:52:21 41  Roe Dick M50 0:50:29 38 
Garstin Michelle W20 0:51:32 39  Russell David M40   DNS 
Gartwyl Rolf M40 0:32:13 10  Shergold Peter M50   DNS 
Gibson Robin W60   DNS  Shorthouse Peter M30  DNS 
Giles Fil M50   DNS  Smart Chris M40   DNS 
Gordon Hazel W50   DNS  Smith Ann W40   DNS 
Gordon Ian M60   DNS  Steele Richard M40   DNS 
Green Carol W50   DNS  Stenning Michael M40 0:32:48 15 
Grubb Grant M20 0:56:56 48  Stoukalo John M30 0:27:39 6 
Hampel Ian M70 0:53:29 43  Strang Peter M50 0:49:43 36 
Hatch Lyndall W60 0:45:40 26  Tanner Satya W20 0:45:43 27 
Heffernan Kevin M60 0:38:43 20  Taylor Charles M40   DNS 
Hiew Ross M20 0:55:52 46  Templeton Polly W30   DNS 
Holmes Gavin M50   DNS  Vaughan Martin M30   DNS 
Holmes Ryan M20-   DNS  Wallis Clifford M40 0:32:08 9 
Hyde Brendon M50 0:47:18 31  Ward Peter M50 0:32:48 14 
Kerridge Hugh M20   DNS  Williams Sue W40 0:54:46 45 
Kingston Huw M40 0:32:37 13  Zieler Gerhard M30 0:48:09 33 
Laajoki Jaakko M60   DNS  Zimmerman Kathy W30 0:43:05 24 
Leonard Zoe W20 1:00:40 52       



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
OVERALL RESULTS 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au 
 

 Last Name First Class Time % behind   Last Name First Class Time % behind 
1 Darlington Chris M20 0:22:23 0.00  44 McLeod Jenny W30 0:54:14 142.24 
2 Bridgeford Lindsay M40 0:24:29 9.36  45 Williams Sue W40 0:54:46 144.58 
3 Melvey Camille W30 0:26:51 19.91  46 Hiew Ross  M20 0:55:52 149.54 
4 Abernethy Mark M40 0:26:54 20.18  47 Collier Sam W20- 0:56:17 151.36 
5 McCourt Warren M40 0:26:57 20.38  48 Grubb Grant M20 0:56:56 154.30 
6 Stoukalo John M30 0:27:39 23.49  49 Ridley John M50 0:58:32 161.47 
7 Rishworth Robin M30 0:30:05 34.34  50 Campbell Anne W50 0:59:24 165.31 
8 Poole Stephen M40 0:30:59 38.39  51 Manning Jenny W50 1:00:28 170.09 
9 Wallis Clifford M40 0:32:08 43.53  52 Leonard Zoe W20 1:00:40 171.00 

10 Gartwyl Rolf M40 0:32:13 43.90  53 Blak Elizabeth W20 1:00:45 171.35 
11 Lewis Garry M30 0:32:34 45.48  54 Crossfield Len M60 1:03:39 184.26 
12 Osborne Stephen M50 0:32:35 45.54  55 Collier Andrew M40 1:10:33 215.13 
13 Kingston Huw M40 0:32:37 45.66  56 Collins Martin M40 1:12:15 222.71 
14 Ward Peter M50 0:32:48 46.47  57 Bencke Alan M30 1:12:15 222.72 
15 Stenning Michael M40 0:32:48 46.52  DNS Kerridge Hugh M20    
16 Civil Alan M60 0:34:27 53.87  DNS Gordon Ian M60    
17 McCluskey Caitlin W20- 0:35:16 57.49  DNS Holmes Gavin M50    
18 Purvis Mark M30 0:37:32 67.64  DNS Steele Richard M40    
19 Martin Linsley M50 0:38:43 72.90  DNS Cormack Sean M30    
20 Heffernan Kevin M60 0:38:43 72.90  DNS Holmes Ryan M20-    
21 Baird Timothy M30 0:40:14 79.73  DNS Gibson Robin W60    
22 Mikkonen Kauko M60 0:41:03 83.37  DNS Miles-Wood Sandra W60    
23 Civil Karen W40 0:42:17 88.90  DNS Gordon Hazel W50    
24 Zimmerman Kathy W30 0:43:05 92.41  DNS Green Carol W50    
25 Rennick Mark M50 0:44:48 100.10  DNS Macfarlane Michelle W30    
26 Hatch Lyndall W60 0:45:40 103.99  DNS Templeton Polly W30    
27 Tanner Satya W20 0:45:43 104.16  DNS Rae Fiona W30    
28 Lewis Lisa-Jane W30 0:45:56 105.19  DNS Smith Ann W40    
29 Bryce Brent M30 0:47:04 110.25  DNS Brickwood Brigitte W50    
30 Butterworth Glenn M50 0:47:11 110.73  DNS Edmondson Pat M70    
31 Hyde Brendon M50 0:47:18 111.29  DNS DeVaurno Robert M60    
32 Macdermid Stuart M50 0:48:07 114.91  DNS Laajoki Jaakko M60    
33 Zieler Gerhard M30 0:48:09 115.07  DNS Martin Ross  M60    
34 D'Bras Arnold M40 0:48:24 116.18  DNS Giles Fil M50    
35 Levy Alan M40 0:49:36 121.55  DNS Shergold Peter M50    
36 Strang Peter M50 0:49:43 122.08  DNS Marshall Bruce M50    
37 Lock Leah W30 0:50:20 124.84  DNS Fahy Peter M50    
38 Roe Dick M50 0:50:29 125.45  DNS Smart Chris M40    
39 Garstin Michelle W20 0:51:32 130.19  DNS Russell David M40    
40 Boyd Robyn W30 0:51:49 131.47  DNS Taylor Charles M40    
41 Fox Chris M20 0:52:21 133.84  DNS Vaughan Martin M30    
42 Collier Stephen M40 0:52:58 136.61  DNS Shorthouse Peter M30    
43 Hampel Ian M70 0:53:29 138.85        



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
OVERALL RESULTS - MEN 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 

 Last Name First Class Time % behind 
1 Darlington Chris M20 0:22:23 0.00 
2 Bridgeford Lindsay M40 0:24:29 9.36 
3 Abernethy Mark M40 0:26:54 20.18 
4 McCourt Warren M40 0:26:57 20.38 
5 Stoukalo John M30 0:27:39 23.49 
6 Rishworth Robin M30 0:30:05 34.34 
7 Poole Stephen M40 0:30:59 38.39 
8 Wallis Clifford M40 0:32:08 43.53 
9 Gartwyl Rolf M40 0:32:13 43.90 

10 Lewis Garry M30 0:32:34 45.48 
11 Osborne Stephen M50 0:32:35 45.54 
12 Kingston Huw M40 0:32:37 45.66 
13 Ward Peter M50 0:32:48 46.47 
14 Stenning Michael M40 0:32:48 46.52 
15 Civil Alan M60 0:34:27 53.87 
16 Purvis Mark M30 0:37:32 67.64 
17 Martin Linsley M50 0:38:43 72.90 
18 Heffernan Kevin M60 0:38:43 72.90 
19 Baird Timothy M30 0:40:14 79.73 
20 Mikkonen Kauko M60 0:41:03 83.37 
21 Rennick Mark M50 0:44:48 100.10 
22 Bryce Brent M30 0:47:04 110.25 
23 Butterworth Glenn M50 0:47:11 110.73 
24 Hyde Brendon M50 0:47:18 111.29 
25 Macdermid Stuart M50 0:48:07 114.91 
26 Zieler Gerhard M30 0:48:09 115.07 
27 D'Bras Arnold M40 0:48:24 116.18 
28 Levy Alan M40 0:49:36 121.55 
29 Strang Peter M50 0:49:43 122.08 
30 Roe Dick M50 0:50:29 125.45 
31 Fox Chris M20 0:52:21 133.84 
32 Collier Stephen M40 0:52:58 136.61 
33 Hampel Ian M70 0:53:29 138.85 
34 Hiew Ross  M20 0:55:52 149.54 
35 Grubb Grant M20 0:56:56 154.30 
36 Ridley John M50 0:58:32 161.47 
37 Crossfield Len M60 1:03:39 184.26 
38 Collier Andrew M40 1:10:33 215.13 
39 Collins Martin M40 1:12:15 222.71 
40 Bencke Alan M30 1:12:15 222.72 

 Kerridge Hugh M20 DNS  
 Gordon Ian M60 DNS  
 Holmes Gavin M50 DNS  
 Steele Richard M40 DNS  
 Cormack Sean M30 DNS  
 Holmes Ryan M20- DNS  
 Edmondson Pat M70 DNS  
 DeVaurno Robert M60 DNS  
 Laajoki Jaakko M60 DNS  
 Martin Ross  M60 DNS  
 Giles Fil M50 DNS  
 Shergold Peter M50 DNS  
 Marshall Bruce M50 DNS  
 Fahy Peter M50 DNS  
 Smart Chris M40 DNS  
 Russell David M40 DNS  
 Taylor Charles M40 DNS  
 Vaughan Martin M30 DNS  
 Shorthouse Peter M30 DNS  



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
OVERALL RESULTS - WOMEN 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 

Place Last Name First Class Time % behind 
1 Melvey Camille W30 0:26:51 0.00 
2 McCluskey Caitlin W20- 0:35:16 31.34 
3 Civil Karen W40 0:42:17 57.53 
4 Zimmerman Kathy W30 0:43:05 60.47 
5 Hatch Lyndall W60 0:45:40 70.13 
6 Tanner Satya W20 0:45:43 70.26 
7 Lewis Lisa-Jane W30 0:45:56 71.12 
8 Lock Leah W30 0:50:20 87.51 
9 Garstin Michelle W20 0:51:32 91.97 

10 Boyd Robyn W30 0:51:49 93.04 
11 McLeod Jenny W30 0:54:14 102.02 
12 Williams Sue W40 0:54:46 103.97 
13 Collier Sam W20- 0:56:17 109.63 
14 Campbell Anne W50 0:59:24 121.26 
15 Manning Jenny W50 1:00:28 125.25 
16 Leonard Zoe W20 1:00:40 126.01 
17 Blak Elizabeth W20 1:00:45 126.30 

 Gibson Robin W60 DNS  
 Miles-Wood Sandra W60 DNS  
 Gordon Hazel W50 DNS  
 Green Carol W50 DNS  
 Macfarlane Michelle W30 DNS  
 Templeton Polly W30 DNS  
 Rae Fiona W30 DNS  
 Smith Ann W40 DNS  
 Brickwood Brigitte W50 DNS  



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
AGE PLACINGS – MEN & WOMEN 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 

M20- W20- 

 Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

  Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

1 Holmes Ryan M20- DNS   1 McCluskey Caitlin W20- 0:35:16 0.00 
       2 Collier Sam W20- 0:56:17 59.61 

M20 W20 

 Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

  Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

1 Darlington Chris M20 0:22:23 0.00  1 Tanner Satya W20 0:45:43 0.00 
2 Fox Chris M20 0:52:21 133.84  2 Garstin Michelle W20 0:51:32 12.75 
3 Hiew Ross  M20 0:55:52 149.54  3 Leonard Zoe W20 1:00:40 32.74 
4 Grubb Grant M20 0:56:56 154.30  4 Blak Elizabeth W20 1:00:45 32.91 
 Kerridge Hugh M20 DNS         

M30 W30 

 Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

  Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

1 Stoukalo John M30 0:27:39 0.00  1 Melvey Camille W30 0:26:51 0.00 
2 Rishworth Robin M30 0:30:05 8.79  2 Zimmerman Kathy W30 0:43:05 60.47 
3 Lewis Garry M30 0:32:34 17.81  3 Lewis Lisa-Jane W30 0:45:56 71.12 
4 Purvis Mark M30 0:37:32 35.75  4 Lock Leah W30 0:50:20 87.51 
5 Baird Timothy M30 0:40:14 45.54  5 Boyd Robyn W30 0:51:49 93.04 
6 Bryce Brent M30 0:47:04 70.22  6 McLeod Jenny W30 0:54:14 102.02 
7 Zieler Gerhard M30 0:48:09 74.16   Macfarlane Michelle W30 DNS  
8 Bencke Alan M30 1:12:15 161.34   Templeton Polly W30 DNS  
 Cormack Sean M30 DNS    Rae Fiona W30 DNS  
 Vaughan Martin M30 DNS         

M40 W40 

 Last Name First Class Time 
% 

behind   Last Name First Class Time 
% 

behind 
1 Bridgeford Lindsay M40 0:24:29 0.00  1 Civil Karen W40 0:42:17 0.00 
2 Abernethy Mark M40 0:26:54 9.90  2 Williams Sue W40 0:54:46 29.48 
3 McCourt Warren M40 0:26:57 10.07   Smith Ann W40 DNS  
4 Poole Stephen M40 0:30:59 26.54        
5 Wallis Clifford M40 0:32:08 31.25        
6 Gartwyl Rolf M40 0:32:13 31.58        
7 Kingston Huw M40 0:32:37 33.22        
8 Stenning Michael M40 0:32:48 33.98        
9 D'Bras Arnold M40 0:48:24 97.68        

10 Levy Alan M40 0:49:36 102.59        
11 Collier Stephen M40 0:52:58 116.36        
12 Collier Andrew M40 1:10:33 188.16        
13 Collins Martin M40 1:12:15 195.09        

 Steele Richard M40 DNS         
 Smart Chris M40 DNS         
 Russell David M40 DNS         
 Taylor Charles M40 DNS         

 



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
AGE PLACINGS – MEN & WOMEN 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 

M50 W50 

 Last Name First Class Time 
% 

behind   Last Name First Class Time 
% 

behind 
1 Osborne Stephen M50 0:32:35 0.00  1 Campbell Anne W50 0:59:24 0.00 
2 Ward Peter M50 0:32:48 0.64  2 Manning Jenny W50 1:00:28 1.68 
3 Martin Linsley M50 0:38:43 18.79   Gordon Hazel W50 DNS  
4 Rennick Mark M50 0:44:48 37.48   Green Carol W50 DNS  
5 Butterworth Glenn M50 0:47:11 44.79   Brickwood Brigitte W50 DNS  
6 Hyde Brendon M50 0:47:18 45.17        
7 Macdermid Stuart M50 0:48:07 47.66        
8 Strang Peter M50 0:49:43 52.59        
9 Roe Dick M50 0:50:29 54.90        

10 Ridley John M50 0:58:32 79.65        
 Holmes Gavin M50 DNS         
 Giles Fil M50 DNS         
 Shergold Peter M50 DNS         
 Marshall Bruce M50 DNS         
 Fahy Peter M50 DNS         

M60 W60 

 Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

  Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

1 Civil Alan M60 0:34:27 0.00  1 Hatch Lyndall W60 0:45:40 0.00 
2 Heffernan Kevin M60 0:38:43 12.37   Gibson Robin W60 DNS  
3 Mikkonen Kauko M60 0:41:03 19.17   Miles-Wood Sandra W60 DNS  
4 Crossfield Len M60 1:03:39 84.74        
 Gordon Ian M60 DNS         
 DeVaurno Robert M60 DNS         
 Laajoki Jaakko M60 DNS         
 Martin Ross  M60 DNS         

M70 

 Last Name First Class Time % 
behind 

1 Hampel Ian M70 0:53:29 0.00 
 Edmondson Pat M70 DNS  



Canberra Cross-Country Ski Club 
TEAM RESULTS 
http://www.cccsc.asn.au  
 

Service Teams 

Last Name First Team Class Time Place Team Average 
Lewis Garry Team Navy M30 0:32:34 11 0:39:04 
Lewis Lisa-Jane Team Navy W30 0:45:56 28   
Martin Linsley Team Navy M50 0:38:43 19   
              
Bencke Alan AFG M30 1:12:15 57 1:03:52 
Bryce Brent AFG M30 0:47:04 29   
Collins Martin AFG M40 1:12:15 56   
              
Garstin Michelle RAAF Women W20 0:51:32 39 (no team) 
Tanner Satya RAAF Women W20 0:45:43 27   
              
Zimmerman Kathy Army W30 0:43:05 24 (no team) 

Club Teams 

Last Name First Team Class Time Place Team Average 
McCourt Warren NSW Nordic M40 0:26:57 5 0:28:32 
Poole Stephen NSW Nordic M40 0:30:59 8   
Stoukalo John NSW Nordic M30 0:27:39 6   
              
Blak Elizabeth No Frills W20 1:00:45 53 0:59:06 
Hiew Ross No Frills M20 0:55:52 46   
Leonard Zoe No Frills W20 1:00:40 52   
              
Hyde Brendon Cooma M50 0:47:18 31 (no team) 
              
Osborne Stephen Cronulla Alpine M50 0:32:35 12 (no team) 
              
Melvey Camille CTC Boonoona W30 0:26:51 3 (no team) 

Family Teams 

Last Name First Team Class Time Place Team Average 
Collier Andrew Collier M40 1:10:33 55 0:59:56 
Collier Sam Collier W20- 0:56:17 47   
Collier Stephen Collier M40 0:52:58 56   

Fancy Dress Teams 

Last Name First Team Class Time Place Team Average 
Roe Dick Roe M50 0:50:29 38 (no team) 
Strang Peter Roe M50 0:49:43 36   

 


